URBAN ATLAS – PRODUCTION / METADATA

	LUZ
	LINZ - AT


GENERAL INFORMATION

	Area of product
	1743,47 km²
	

	Format (geodatabase esri) 
	Ok
	

	SOIL SEALING cover and projection
	Ok
	

	COTS validation 
	Ok
	


Coordinate system reference

Projection: UTM 33

Central Meridian: 15°

Latitude of Origin: 0°

False Easting: 500000,00

False Northing: 0,00

Ellipsoid: WGS84

IMAGE data used

	Satellite &

Sensor
	Image Name
	Date (y/m/d)
	Remark (e.g. clouds)

	Spot 5 2,50 m
	00185800018 (PS)
	2006/07/20
	Pan-sharpening Images created by SPOT IMAGE

	
	00185800019 (PS)
	2007/09/16
	

	
	00185800022 (PS)
	2006/09/10
	


Ancillary data used (thematic data, satellite images, aerial photos, city maps)

	Id.
	Data source/type
	Title

(if relevant)


	Date de production

(y/m/d)
	Scale

(spatial detail)
	Remark

	Google Earth
	
	
	
	
	

	City map
	Freytag& Berndt
	Linz
	
	1 :15 000 
	Scan + georef.


CAPI/ DIGITAL CLASSIFICATION

Photointerpreter(s)

	Name/surname
	interpretation

	
	start (y/m/d)
	end (y/m/d)
	Remark 

	Hochart Stephane

Prévost Aurélien

Dupré Adelaïde
	09/09/08
	09/09/
	Maze coded in « 1410 » by fault. 48°20’28.59”N, 14°10’42.49”E)


Internal quality control 

	Internal quality check
	Date of control

(y/m/d)
	Result
	Remark (errors, corrections, etc.)

	Crépin Anne
	09/10/05
	OK
	We add many isolated structures.


Quality assesment

	Internal quality check
	Date of control

(y/m/d)
	Result
	Remark (errors, corrections, etc.)

	IGNFI
	09/09/25
	ok
	


CONFUSION MATRIX

Urban strata accuracy calculation

The sample population is that of the entire LUZ and non urban classes are aggregated in class 600.

The main advantage of this method is to provide both omission and commission errors on the urban strata (omission - commission class 1xx / class 600).

[image: image1.emf]IFI

110 113 121 122 123 124 131 133 134 141 142 600 Total

Producer 

accuracy

Commission 

error

SIRS 110 52 3 1 4 1 1 62 83,9% 16,1%

113 0 0

121 22 1 1 24 91,7% 8,3%

122 5 5 100,0% 0,0%

123 5 3 8 37,5% 62,5%

124 6 6 100,0% 0,0%

131 1 1 100,0% 0,0%

133 1 1 100,0% 0,0%

134 1 0 1 0,0% 100,0%

141 6 1 7 85,7% 14,3%

142 1 2 3 6 50,0% 50,0%

600 1 2 2 1 152 158 96,2% 3,8%

Total 54 0 33 8 3 7 1 2 0 12 6 153 279

Producer 

accuracy

96,3% 66,7% 62,5% 100,0% 85,7% 100,0% 50,0% 50,0% 50,0% 99,3%

Omission 

error

3,7% 33,3% 37,5% 0,0% 14,3% 0,0% 50,0% 50,0% 50,0% 0,7%

Overall accuracy = 90,0%

CONFUSION MATRIX (URBAN)


	
	
	
	IFI
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	100
	200
	300
	500
	Total
	Producer accuracy
	Commission error

	SIRS
	100
	120
	1
	 
	 
	121
	99,2%
	0,8%

	
	200
	4
	113
	2
	 
	119
	95,0%
	5,0%

	
	300
	2
	1
	23
	1
	27
	85,2%
	14,8%

	
	500
	 
	 
	 
	12
	12
	100,0%
	0,0%

	
	Total
	126
	115
	25
	13
	279
	
	 

	
	Producer accuracy
	95,2%
	98,3%
	92,0%
	92,3%
	
	
	 

	
	Omission error
	4,8%
	1,7%
	8,0%
	7,7%
	 
	 
	 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Overall accuracy =
	
	96,1%
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	CONFUSION MATRIX (RURAL)
	
	
	
	


[image: image2.emf]IFI

110 113 121 122 123 124 131 133 134 141 142 200 300 500 Total

Producer 

accuracy

Commission 

error

SIRS 110 52 3 1 4 1 1 62 83,9% 16,1%

113 0 0

121 22 1 1 24 91,7% 8,3%

122 5 5 100,0% 0,0%

123 5 3 8 37,5% 62,5%

124 6 6 100,0% 0,0%

131 1 1 100,0% 0,0%

133 1 1 100,0% 0,0%

134 1 0 1 0,0% 100,0%

141 6 1 7 85,7% 14,3%

142 1 2 3 6 50,0% 50,0%

200 1 1 2 113 2 119 95,0% 5,0%

300 1 1 1 23 1 27 85,2% 14,8%

500 12 12 100,0% 0,0%

Total 54 0 33 8 3 7 1 2 0 12 6 115 25 13 279

Producer 

accuracy

96,3% 66,7% 62,5% 100,0% 85,7% 100,0% 50,0% 50,0% 50,0% 98,3% 92,0% 92,3%

Omission 

error

3,7% 33,3% 37,5% 0,0% 14,3% 0,0% 50,0% 50,0% 50,0% 1,7% 8,0% 7,7%

Overall accuracy = 88,5%

CONFUSION MATRIX (OVERALL)


TOPOLOGICAL QUALITY CHECK

The topological quality check of all the LUZ was based on the same rules ( cf diagram). 

· Thematic QC on the CAPI phase,

· Creation of Arcinfo’s Topology,

· Geometric check and validation of Geodatabase’s Topology.

However, in some cases, especially in huge LUZ, the geometric check and arcgis’s topology failed.

The main cause was the size and shape of a very large and complex polygon composed of roads (code 12220).

So, to avoid this problem, SIRS creates on those LUZ a 10 km size grid which splits this huge polygon in smaller ones.

Only the 12220 code roads are split using this method. 

After this operation, the geometric and topology check passed successfully.

	Internal quality check
	Date of control

(y/m/d)
	Result
	Remark (errors, corrections, etc.)

	SIRS
	09/12/04
	ok
	


[image: image3.jpg]Urban Atlas : Global process of quality check for each LUZ
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